Ordinance No.

## **ORDINANCE**

AN ORDINANCE ("THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT") BEING THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THAT CERTAIN ORDINANCE ("STREET LIGHTING ORDINANCE") CREATING SPECIAL DISTRICTS FOR PROVIDING STREET LIGHTING THEREIN, FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO PAY THE COST OF PROVIDING STREET LIGHTING THEREIN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LOWNDES COUNTY ON MARCH 27, 2018.

WHEREAS, Jerry Stoker, ("Petitioner") submitted to the County Manager Petitions for the Addition of Lots 1 through 81 of the Ballantyne Subdivision, to the Basic Decorative Street Lighting District for the purpose of such Lots receiving Basic Decorative Street Lighting (the "Petition"; copies of which are attached hereto as Attachment I);

WHEREAS, William Touchton, ("Petitioner") submitted to the County Manager Petitions for the Addition of Lots 1 through 15 and 39 through 50 of Phase 4, Section 1 of the Quarterman Estates Subdivision, to the Basic Decorative Street Lighting District for the purpose of such Lots receiving Basic Decorative Street Lighting (the "Petition"; copies of which are attached hereto as Attachment II);

WHEREAS, Notice of the Petitions and the public hearing before the Board of Commissioners at which the Petitions are presented was published in the official legal organ of Lowndes County at least one time no less than ten (10) days prior to such public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Petitions are found to meet the requirements of the Street Lighting Ordinance for presentation to the Board of Commissioners for its consideration and approval, including without limitation pursuant to Section 7(t) of the Street Lighting Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LOWNDES COUNTY, GEORGIA ("Board of Commissioners"), and it is hereby ordained by authority of the same, including without limitation, pursuant to the lawful authorities cited in the Street Lighting Ordinance, as follows:

- 1. The Street Lighting Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:
  - a. The Petitions are hereby accepted and approved, the Lots set forth in the Petitions are hereby added to the Basic Decorative Street Lighting District, and such Lots shall receive as of the Commencement Date Basic Decorative Street Lighting pursuant to the terms, conditions and requirements (including without limitation the levy and collection of a special assessment which is a lien against each Lot) of the Street Lighting Ordinance.